
RESOLUTION 16.19

AMENDING THE 2016 FEE SCHEDULE _ TEMPORARY SIGNS

V/HEREAS, the City of Platteville approved the 2016 Fee Schedule on January 26,2016; and

WHEREAS, recent revisions to Chapter 2211 Signs created separate fees for temporary signs.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council hereby directs thatthe2016
Fee Schedule be amended, effective immediately, as follows:

Permanent Signagq
Projects $5,000 and under $50
Projects over $5,000 and under S10,000 $100
Projects $10,000 and over $150

Temporary Signaee
Residential $tO
Additional Business/ProductAdvertising $10
Special Event $25

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL onthe 26thday of September,20l6.

tJ*-Ìln'¿-¿-t
Eileen Nickels, Council President

ATTEST:

n, City Clerk
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
Platteville, Wisconsin

2016 FEE SCHEDULE

Revised 9/27/16



Department and ltem Description
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

] Durationr.nit

Adult bookstore/adult video store

-navng 

a natt or aucfitorium

Other adult establishments meetinq the definition of adult enterta¡nment

c-|'9p]fl e?
32.02(3Xd)

$2,000.00
$2,000.00 i

Annual $2,000.00
Establishment Name Change szs¡õ

Licenses Statutes 125
Class'4" Annual
Class "B" $100.00 m añmì m-tee p rov¡äél ¡v státe

Class "C" Winel Annual $100.00

Statutes

Retail "Class A" Liouor loff oremises $500.00
Retail "Class B" Liquor (on premises) $500.00

Retail "Class B" L¡quor Reserve $10,000 initial app fee minimum fee piwidéo-o/ Siàtã
and annual fee Statutes for i n itigLgpq!'c4ion

Pro-Ration of Fees
Temporary (Picnic) "Class B" or Class "8" Per Event $10.00 statute

Provisional Retail 60 Day

Each
$15.00 statute

of Agenl $10.00 per statute
Renewal Liquor License Publication Fee Each

:::::]"_
Each

$15.00
New Liquor License Publication Fee $25.00

Operator'd Liäenses (Badêfu erst $20.00
Operatorb L*¡censes (Ba rtenderé) 2 year $30.00

$10.00

-srsoo

36.07
36.1 3(1 )Provision Operator's License (add'l 60 days) as needed to allow for Council

action
Transfer of Retail License to Another Premise (by Same Owner)

imal Licenses

As needed

sr s¡o-
$35.00

Banner Perm¡t $125.00 Admin Policy 1,5

Beekeeping Permii Each s25.00 _ 6_t1(Þ) _
_ Bike License (One time license E!9[__ $5.00

-sroo.oo
, _31.20(b)

31.24 um fee provided by State

Licenses/Permits

Cigarette/Tobacco July 1-June 30

Statutes



Department and ltem Description 

--T-"** 

- -. unit
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Mobile Home Park License

Taxi and/or Taxi Driver

4!y_l_¡u¡1sQ
Annual

1 year from date of
entry

$5.00 per space

perWl Stats 134.7't

$25.00
$1o.oo - -

_ 31.25(c ) l'1 year from date of issuance
Expires when business ceases

Expires annually on Dec

31il$)(c)

Provisional Taxi and/or Taxi Driver (add'l 60 days)

ient Funds Check Handling Gharge

$10.00 31 .1 9 as needed to allow for Council
action

Per Check I Sss.oo I

Records RES 11-17
Per Page

cD/Dvd--¡¡ *eded T- $15.00

Cost to Locate Record As needed
Actual cost if exceeds

$50
Õost to tvlait Records/Copiesi ns neeOeO I nctüãrcist

Prepayment of Feesi ls neeOeO Prepaynrenfmay Oe

required if more than $5
Property lnformation Search Fee As needed $2s.00

$1.o0
$2.00

lots, Maps, and/or Digital Orthophotos RES 11-17
8.5 x 11 (black & white)l Per P

8.5x11(color)l PerP
a,s- x 

! 
a (o!99!-$1!1þ)

8.5 x '14 (color)

!¡,!_,Q!eq!3rry!11Ð
'l 1 x 17 (color)

Plotter 26 x 36 (black & white)
Plotter 26 x 36

Special Projects Billed on Time and Material



Department and ltem Description L_qgE!y!tU!!
Building lnspection

2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
Reference

Family Residential
New Principal Buildings & Additions

L
Per Application

c 23

Building Permil
Building Permit Re-issuance After Revocation

per sq. ft.

Per Application
$0.12

$100.00

23.02
23.17

minimum $25

Plumbing Permit per sq. ft. $0.1 2 23.O3 minimum $25
HVAC Permil per sq. ft $0.1 2 23.05 minimum $25

Electrical Permit
--pnn nev¡ew

per sq. ft.

I PerApplicat'on
$o:12
$so

23.04
23.o9

minimum $25

New Home Permit Seal

New Accessory Buildings

Per Application $30

23.02
(garages, sheds, storage buildings, etc.)

Accessory Structures & Site lmprovements

per sq. ft. $0.1 2

23.02

minimum $25

(driveways, decks, fences, retaining walls, etc.)

;
t-lgl4gprçqlton!_ $25

$50 
-Pro.¡ects over $10,000

lteriof a e¡lelgf E!¡lqi_Tg ¡e¡g{q!!ls
Projects $5,000 and less

Per Application

s1 00

23.02

_ Projects over $5,000 qlqgqgfq]!,Oqq
Pro¡ects over $10,000

$50
Si o-0

commercial & Multi-Family Projects 
Buirding eermits

Electrical Permits

Plumbing Permits

Heating/Ventilating/Air Conditioning Permits

Per Application
$3.50 per $1,000 of

value

$10 per $1,000 of
value

$10 per $1,000 of 
]value I

$10 per glooo of 
i

value

Chgqler;23
23.02

23.04

23.03

23.05 l

m¡nimum $ZS

minimum $25

minimum $25

minimum $25

generat ú Mtsceilaneous Fees Chapter
Permanent Signage 22,1',|

Projects $5,000 and less $50
Projects over $5,000 and under $10,000 $1 00

Proiects over $10,000 $1 50

l'_empg¡rry_S1gqage
Residential

_- - -Alq¡1ú 
11,p9¡99-;þ¡e4tet Advèi¡s¡ n g

- -*--Spe-cøl 
eväni

22.11
$10
s10

$25



O"O"nr" 
-4.rf.,ñ;Building lnspection

2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
Reference i

{g_vi¡ s 9t_ a qrlQi n g 9{s !ry ctglg 9
Buildings l=_24 ft.

Buildings > 24 ft.

_ ___ qellelition/Razing permit
PrincipqÞtlq9q!99

Accessory Structures

Permit to Start Construction/Early Start Permit

Erosion Control Permit

Occupancy Permit

Park lmpact Fee

L-r--l

Per Housing Unit

$50

$380

$50

23.09

23.02

23.08

28.12

General Notes:_
. A Wiryongqþ1þ¡m lgl{¡ng l:In't 9ggl¡sLqquired for all new single family and two family dwelings

2. All electrical work shall be done by a State of Wisconsin certified master or journeyman electrician. [Exception, a homeownerwho owns and occupies his/her own
!¡tellrng_rnaylþ their own workl

gglgqqçlon Jglll!9qqes taborand materiats _ ---I: -T 
-T,t, l!e_pgl]9!¡g ]I'spector may efimate construction costs utilizing information provided Oy permit ap¡icants, 

-

l_.ttÞ"lrnflt"Srqrglguo"diotre nearesiooltar: T --- [ 

---]- 

-

7. The construction referred to in this sect¡on shall comply with all building, zoning and applicabi-e coães iegardless <if-buîlding permit requirements.

ielìtggqqqllllgrr!rygIËg¡lq4S rermit Requ.rements l_ _- I lt-Repairs necessary for b-üildi-ñg maintenance and uþReeo r-ep which do ño-t exceed a cost of g5OO '

RENTAL LICENSE FEE IF UNIT PASSES AFTER I INSPECTION

GIass A & A1 Units (3 year license)

Housinq Tvpe

One UniVRooming House

Unit in a 2 unit Building

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building

Unit in a 5+ unit Building

Class B Unit (1 year license)

Housinq Type

One UniVRooming House

Unit in a 2 unit Building

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building

Unit in a 5+ unit Building

License Fee

$75 /unit + $5 /sleeping room*

$70 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$65 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$60 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

License Fee

$55 /unit + $5 /sleeping room*

$50 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$45 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$40 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

Resulting Fee per Unit Type

Eff. 1BR 2BR

Chapter 33

3BR 4BR

$75

$70

$65

$60

Ffr

$80

$75

$70

$65

lRR

$85

$80

$75

$70

2RR

$90

$85

$80

$75

$95

$90

$85

$80

¿RR

$55

$50

$45

$40

$60

$55

$50

$45

$70

$65

$60

$55

$65

$60

$55

$50

$75

$70

$65

$60



Department and ltem Description Durat¡t¡n/Unit

Building lnspection

RENTAL LICENSE FEE IF UNIT PASSES AFTER 2 INSPECTIONS

Class A & Al Units (3 year license)

Housinq Type License Fee

One UniVRooming House $95 /unit + $5 /sleeping room* $95

Unit in a 2 unit Building $90 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $90

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $85 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $85

Unit in a 5+ un¡t Building $80 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $80

Glass B Unit (1 year license)

Housinq Tvpe

One UniURooming House 975 /unit + $5 /sleeping room* $75

Unit in a 2 unit Building $70 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $70

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $65 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $65

Unit in a 5+ unit Building $60 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $60

Resulting Fee per Unit Type

Eff. lBR 2BR 3BR 4BR

$100 $105 $1 10 $1 15

$95 $100 $105 S1 10

$95 $100 $105

$90 $95 $100

Eff. I BR 2BR 3BR 4BR

$80

$75

$70

$65

$85 $e0

$90

$85

License Fee

$95

$80 $85 $90

$75 $80 $85

$70 $75 $80
*Rooming houses with more than 4 bedrooms would be charged $5 per additional bedroom.

ADDITIONAL FEES**

Re-inspection Fee (if more than 2 inspections required) $45 per unit.

Late Fee $2S

Failure to Allow lnspection First Offense $25

Second Offense $50

License Transfer Fee $s
** The above fees are added to the license fee.



Fire Department
20'16 Fees Ordinance Notes

Reference

eermi_! r91pqr¡i"g qgyi!9þg þ¡l Plgttgvitle Fire-Department_ __ -
Principal Buildinq

Section 24.02

Small Building (one-story and 20'x20'or less)

Fire ln_spections

lnitral inJpection 1up to one noui¡
thereafter billed $35/hr in one quarter hour. increments

$50

-$sr-

Section 24.08

All buildings owned by a
governmental unit shall be exempt
from the initial and first re-
inspection fees.

First re-inspection no charge
Secondre-inspection

Third re-inspection
fourtfr anO subsequent re-inspection

I pennlpg"lon
per t!!p99!9n
per inspection

$1 50

$200 -$325 -
Administrative Fee

lownship Fire Galls

per parcel $15

$750.00

Section 24.08(d) Any fees unaà¡d as of Novì öf 
-

each year shall be placed on the
tax roll for collection as a special
charge, along with an admin fee.

Wl State Statute Section 101 .14

Department and ltem Description ¡,-Du11tlgnluql
EMS/Ambulance

2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
Reference

Patient Care Reports RES 't1-17 Resolution 11-,l7 adopts Fees
Processinq Fee Each $20.00 established and set in Wl

Certification Fee Each $8.00 State Statute 146.8313fl(b) and
c Each $15.00 fees adjust as statute

for Pt Record Per Page $1.00
Photog Per $2.00

Postage/Shipping Each Actual Cost
Expedited Service Each 10% of fees I



DurationlUnit 2016 Fees



Department and ¡tem Description

Parks, Recreation & Cemete
----r-_

I D -.ion/Unit

Grave Opening

__ l9,A't¡qlqtl,qç fofll9gve Oqenings between November I and March 31

Grave Opening (infants)

Greenwood- new section only

Additional Fee for all Grave Openings between November 1 and March 31

ITY FACILITY RENTAL

Public Non-Profit Use
Public Profit Use

Private Non-Profit Use
Pr'Nrate Profit use
Damage

Council Ghambers
Public Non-Profit Use

Public Profit Use
Private Non-Profit Use

Private Profit Use
Damage

nior Genter
Public Non-Profit Use

Public Profrt use
Private Non-Profit Use $30/BH; $60/NB

Private Profit Use per Day $48/BH: $96/NB
Damage Deposit $30

Returî all but 10"/" of
CELLATION POLICY

More than 2 weeks notice

per event ln addition to Rental Rates

, _$q6/Br-r-$7-2ALB_
$60/BH: $120/NB

per Day i $78/BH; $156/NB
ln addition to Rental Rates

$12lBH; $24lNB

ln addition to Rental Rates

per Day i $¿elgH; $96/NB
per event $30

$18/BH:$36/NB

ARK SHELTER RESERVATION FEES



Department and ltem Description Dura.,.rn / Unit

Parks, Recreation & Cemetery
2016 Fees Ordinance Notes

Reference

LARGE SHELTERS per day $75.00
Legion Park Art Hall & Large Shelter (150-200 people

SMALL SHELTERS per day $50.00
Legion Park Small Shelter (4-6 tables/30-35 people

9nLq lar${seq 9nellq(ZlqbÞ49 peqpÞ
Smith Park Stone Shelter (10 tables/60 people

Harrison Park Shelter (4-5 tables/3O people
Mound View Park Shelter (8-10 tables/50-60 people

Valley View Shelter (5-6 tables/30-40 people
City Park Gazebo (3-4 tables/20-35 people
Highland Park Shelter (6 tables/3O people)

PERMIT lto allow alcoholl per event $50.00 Refundable after event

rouND FEES (MOUNDVIEW CAMpcROUND)
RV/Pop-Up Camper per day $15.00/site

Ten per day $15.00/site
Water and/or Electricitv oer dav $5.00

BALL DIAMONDS - Lights
General Use _ lqr !9uL-

per hour

____!9I sqle
_ pelgeqe

per oay
perãav- $20.00

First Come-First Served,
Unless Reserved for

City Recreation Program

First Come-First Served,
Unless Reserved for

City Recreation Program

First Come-First Served,
Unless Reserved for

City Recreation Program

First Come-First Served,
Unless Reserved for

City Recreation Program

ïennis has first priority over other
racquet sports

SOCCER FIELDS

SAND VOLLEYBALL (Legion & Harrison Park)

BASKETBALL COURTS (Smith Park)

fENNIS COURTS (Westview Park)



Department and ltem Description

Parks, Recreation & Gemetery
L "ion / Unit

Reference

First Come-First Served,
Unless Reserved for

TTEVILLE FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER

IRENTAL
I

Weekday (Monday-Thursde er hour $120.00

Yee49!9_lrrtqqv-gsqÐ $160.00 i

-$.qo 
oo __- -- ¡netungable after rental 

-Resident (R); Non-
Pgryqsç_,D_epplrt per rental

PASSES n""¡0"Àì iirÀj i l

famity - first memOer pays tfre inOiviOual rate, each add¡tional member pays
the family rate

per person $50/R; $7SINR

per person I $?0

iUnOer Z years old free

Under 2 years old free
Y POOL FEES

lndividual $3 Under 2 old free
PROGRAMS/LESSONS

Swimmino Lessons $30/R; $43lNR'rmmrng Lesso
Adaptive Swim Lessons pèr pèrson- $30/R: $43lNR

Adult Swim Lessons per person $30/R; $43lNR
TiË õi $s Drop tnWater Aerobics

Swim Team $70
$5-Y PARTIES

rsonpe

During Open Swim; Use of Shade
'structure; 15 Admissions; Carry-
lns Permitted

$15/R; $30/NR

Youth Soccer (Summer) gæ/¡, $19/NE
$25lR; $45/NR

Tennis (Fall) $15/R;$30/NR
$15/R;$30/NR

$25lR; $45/NR

Soccer (Fall

$15/R;$30/NR





Department and ltem Description LO"-l¡.!/Ul!
Planning & Development

2 Fees Ordinance Reference Notes

Parkland lmpact Fee

Subdivision Land Dedication
Fee ln-lieu-of Land Dedication

'llll_tltiî-j*TlT3e:llerç-õãrtiriedsurveyMap

- 

-- ere¡mþy¡¡a1
Final Plat

Per Dwelling Unit

Upon Application

_up-gn Applcqlg1

Itpo¡4pplgglg!
Upon Application

[;;-

,,_$15_0.09_-
$250.00

-st 

so¡o

L___:t -r'-':-

28.12

Chapter 21_
_ 2',t.10

Chapter 22
21.20
zt.zo
x.zo

Fee Basis - 2007 Parks &
Playground Needs Assessment

!pp:fåpp-ltcatLon
Upon App_lication

Upon Application

$200.00- - $ìs-o¡o 
__-

--fi50.oo
22.14
22.13

{qlnqd U¡{ Dguglop.enl Upon Application $200.00 22.07
Kezontno l{eouesl Upon Apolication $2UU.U0 22.16



)



Department and ltem Description

Public Works
Duration/Unit ô Fees

Curb Cutl Per Application $40.00 $40 min or $4O/hour

ion Control and Stormwater Management Permits 
I ]run - See Building Permits

- Excavation

per open cut *See Notes
No Fee - just reimburse City actual
costs to repair

let Excavation Permit
$30.00 4.11 Plus time and materials

"See Notes $5,000 bond

Fee as of 1111112now & lce Removal

fne-tée rs rn addition to contractoi
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear interest at the rate of

Per Parcel Admin
e percent per month until fully
id.

Snow Removal Fee $20.00 4.09

,The fee is in addition to contractor

lcharge approved by Council. Any

Per Parcel Admin

iamoõnt not paid wiíhin 30 days
shall bear ¡nterest at the rate of

]one percent per month until fully

loaio.lce & Packed Snow Removal Fee $20.00

$9.00

4.09

Bins

Weeds Fee as ol 518112

Noxious Weeds Removal

Open Cut Pavement

Permit Fee

The fee is in addition to contractor
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear interest at the rate of
one percent per month until fully
paid.




